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DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशपुालन और डयेरी मतं्री  
 be pleased to state: 

a) whether the Government is providing financial assistance to various States for setting up of dairies 

in the country; 

b) if so, the details thereof including the salient features of the schemes for the purpose along with 

the amount of assistance provided by Government to various States during the last three years and 

the current year, State-wise; 

c) whether the Government has any scheme for training of milk producers in the use of new 

techniques for developing the dairy sector with upgraded technology; and 

d) if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

(a) & (b) The Department of Animal Husbandry And Dairying, Government of India is providing 

financial assistance for setting up of dairies under following dairy development schemes: 

1. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) 

NPDD focuses on creating/ strengthening of infrastructure for production of quality milk, 

procurement, processing and marketing of milk & milk products. The scheme provides grant-in-aid to 

the various States of the country for dairy development activities including setting up of dairy plant. 

The State-wise financial assistance provided by this Department during last three years and current 

financial year (upto 27.11.2019) under NPDD is at Annexure – I.  

 



 

2. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) 

The scheme provides back-ended capital subsidy at the rate of 25% for General category and 33.33% 

for SC/ST category for various dairying activities including setting up of small dairy units of 2 to 10 

cows/ buffalos through National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD). The 

major components of the scheme inter-alia includes setting up of small dairy unit, heifer unit, 

purchase of milking machines, bulk milk cooling units dairy processing equipment, establishment of 

dairy product transportation and cold chain facilities, private veterinary clinics and dairy marketing 

outlets/ dairy parlours. The State-wise amount of subsidy disbursed during last three years and current 

financial year (upto 31.10.2019) under DEDS is at Annexure – II. 

3. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) 

The scheme has been launched in December, 2017 by this Department with a total outlay of Rs. 

10,881 Crore under which soft loan at subsidized interest rate of 6.5% is provided to milk 

cooperatives and producer companies. The State-wise loan disbursed by NDDB under DIDF is as 

under: 

S. No. State 
Loan Disbursed by NDDB (Rs. in Crore) 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1. Karnataka 0.00 396.67 0.00 

2. Punjab 0.00 41.85 0.00 

 Total 0.00 438.52 0.00 

 

(c) & (d) The Department supplements the efforts of State Governments for training of milk producers 

in the use of modern techniques for developing the dairy production sector with upgraded technology 

under National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) and National Dairy Plan Phase-I (NDP-

I). The number of milk producers enrolled/ trained during the last three years is as under: 

Scheme 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

NPDD 235500 62350 126930 

NDP-I 46161 19912 25175 

 

 

**** 

  



Annexure – I 

State Wise & Year Wise funds released under National Programme for Dairy Development 

(NPDD) during 2016-17 to 2019-20 (upto 27.11.2019) 

S. No. Name of the State 

Year wise release (Rs. in lakh) 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
2019-20 

(27.11.2019) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 435.68 621.56 70.66 878.97 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 306.73 0.00 0.00 511.19 

3 Assam 468.49 0.00 0.00 85.00 

4 Bihar 1287.34 3566.59 3793.47 1971.65 

5 Chhattisgarh 175.33 0.00 0.00 464.88 

6 Goa 0.00 791.50 0.00 42.50 

7 Gujarat 0.00 1090.53 4325.53 573.60 

8 Haryana 0.00 651.30 161.99 616.10 

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 49.98 1262.91 655.93 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 504.87 100.00 1539.35 113.30 

11 Jharkhand 308.12 0.00 0.00 410.78 

12 Karnataka 0.00 260.00 1011.00 2018.00 

13 Kerala 1305.03 543.77 2381.24 3096.60 

14 Madhya Pradesh 155.21 358.83 2085.27 1503.33 

15 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 184.12 1314.88 

16 Manipur 0.00 297.54 51.09 575.76 

17 Meghalaya 0.00 386.59 427.77 578.82 

18 Mizoram 438.47 310.30 0.00 430.51 

19 Nagaland 100.00 111.95 0.00 16.79 

20 Odisha 1242.88 0.00 839.71 804.88 

21 Puducherry 0.00 240.15 0.00 42.50 

22 Punjab 1777.95 1089.11 368.83 1311.75 

23 Rajasthan 902.39 1899.84 4290.27 2439.70 

24 Sikkim 436.31 593.61 0.00 394.10 

25 Tamil Nadu 689.73 1193.30 759.62 1314.04 

26 Telangana 432.20 275.85 0.00 958.09 

27 Tripura 0.00 0.00 1337.14 5.60 

28 Uttar Pradesh 300.48 1231.91 2096.03 501.64 

29 Uttarakhand 702.79 1179.88 0.00 1674.07 

30 West Bengal 0.00 189.90 0.00 101.79 

    11970.00 17033.99 26986.00 25406.74 



Annexure -II 

State wise and Year wise details of Units established and Back ended capital subsidy 

provided under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme by NABARD  

State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
2019-20 

Upto 31.10.2019 

 
Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

Andaman and 

Nicobar  16 2.48 23  3.50 8 2.00 0  0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 4121 1582.12 11534  4575.96 2660 1810.51 509  251.76 

Bihar 1326 643.94 1248  487.63 666 311.30 198  113.29 

Chhattisgarh 178 186.22 114  44.87 59 38.81 13  24.23 

Delhi  0 0.00 0  0.00 0 0.00 0  0.00 

Goa 0 0.00 0  0.00 1 0.88 0  0.00 

Gujarat 2664 1973.73 5924  3081.32 1200 1890.75 440  1285.08 

Haryana 294 150.55 308  244.75 579 405.88 77  68.95 

Himachal 

Pradesh 234 198.02 637  649.62 284 266.41 61  72.08 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 365 211.21 723  448.77 1042 622.05 168  98.22 

Jharkhand 15 14.29 140  101.18 327 336.85 60  83.78 

Karnataka 964 423.79 2069  1095.05 2759 1219.51 372  169.66 

Kerala 839 442.08 2168  1167.58 723 380.98 542  270.13 

Madhya 

Pradesh 505 494.17 1484  819.71 2214 1032.06 255  186.45 

Maharashtra 431 385.07 6056  3125.96 3826 1804.84 467  305.32 

Orissa 192 92.89 970  383.58 848 364.46 412  180.28 

Punjab 756 559.58 1678  1111.16 1876 1149.23 682  375.85 

Rajasthan 92 74.72 4378  2188.75 4322 2725.94 220  149.52 

Tamil Nadu 4098 904.42 7877  1727.77 3563 1042.93 425  110.42 

Telangana 265 125.55 4962  2438.35 1311 1005.70 410  324.74 

Uttar Pradesh 996 588.15 3639  1858.83 6983 4309.80 398  270.25 

Uttarkhand  1161 560.17 2280  1145.85 1268 709.19 249  155.11 

West Bengal 229 139.14 293  176.32 786 544.12 222  165.78 

Total 19741 9752.25 58505 26876.50 37305 21974.20 6180 4660.90 

N E States 

        Arunachal 

Pradesh 58 101.20 142  280.20 2 4 16  17.31 

Assam 1522 1199.32 1348  1153.91 703 521.46 392  346.55 

Manipur 43 36.27 115  46.13 206 97.79 35  30.55 

Meghalaya 8 3.60 18  10.60 3 3.63 0  0 

Mizoram 32 33.60 182  106.24 163 116.95 16  23.18 

Nagaland 499 217.40 334  149.80 158 116.92 77  79.75 

Sikkim 472 267.54 416  266.59 26 25.39 7  10.55 

Tripura 151 76.23 433  290.91 181 109.89 77  47.62 

Total 2785 1935.16 2988  2304.36 1442 996.03 620 555.51 

UTs 

        Daman and Diu 

  

1  1.50 0 0.00 0  0.00 

Puducherry 

  

0  0.00 99 16.46 1  0.10 

Total 

  

1  1.50 99 16.46 1  0.10 

G.Total  22526 11687.41 61494 29182.36 38846 22986.69 6801 5216.51 

 


